

12 SC No. 239-2019
State Vs. Vikram @ Vikka & Ors.
FIR No. 835/2018
PS : Bindapur
U/s : 365/397/411/34 IPC
CNR No. DLSW01-004447-2019

11.02.2026

Present: Sh Girish Kumar, Ld Addl PP for the State
Accused Vikram @ Vikka and accused Rohneet Singh @ Rinku present on bail.
Sh Sunil Sehrawat, Ld Counsel on behalf of the accused Rohneet Singh @ Rinku
Sh Sourabh Yadav, Ld Counsel for the accused Vikram @ Vikka.
Sh Ved Prakash, father of the accused Ravi in person
Sh Dal Singh Sinha, Ld Counsel for the complainant / Arshad Ali

Fresh Vakalatnama filed on behalf of the accused Rohneet Singh @ Rinku. Same is taken on record.

An application for cancellation of NBW filed by the accused Rohneet Singh @ Rinku. Same is considered and allowed. Accused Rohneet Singh @ Rinku is warned to be careful in future.

In respect of the accused Ravi, it is submitted that he is in judicial custody in Kaithal in FIR No. 170/2018 PS Rajoun, District Kaithal.

Issue production warrants against accused Ravi through concerned DCP to be executed on Jail Superintendent Kaithal for 20.03.2026.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW / complainant Arshad Ali through IO concerned, returnable on NDOH.

IO and MHCM be also summoned to produce the case property.

(Ravinder Singh - II)
ASJ-05/South-West District,
Dwarka/ Delhi/11.02.2026